In 2019, the Company has started following the Indian  
Accounting Standard (Ind AS) and is no longer adhering to the Indian GAAP.  

5.42 Details of Debt Securities Sought to be Issued  

None 

5.43 Issue Size 

The aggregate issue size for the Debentures is up to Rs. 65,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores only). 

5.44 Utilization of the Issue Proceeds 

The Issuer undertakes that the proceeds of this Issue shall be used for general corporate purposes and 
refinancing existing debt of the company and shall be utilised for the deployment of funds on the